

65008-4

65008-4

NO. 65008-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

YEVGENIY I. MIKHAYLOV,

Appellant.

2010 DEC 23 AM 10:05

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. DEFENDANT’S VEHICULAR ASSAULT UPON JENNIFER JUNE IN TRYING TO PASS FIVE CARS..... 1

 B. INSTRUCTIONS..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. VEHICULAR ASSAULT GENERALLY; THREE POSSIBLE WAYS OF COMMITTING..... 6

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO GIVE AN INAPPLICABLE INSTRUCTION..... 6

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Bohnsack v. Kirkham</u> , 72 Wn.2d 183, 432 P.2d 554 (1967).....	10
<u>City of Kent v. Jenkins</u> , 99 Wn. App. 287, 992 P.2d 1045 (2000)....	9
<u>Erickson v. Kongsli</u> , 40 Wn.2d 79, 240 P.2d 1209 (1952)	11
<u>Hurst v. Struthers</u> , 1 Wn. App. 935, 465 P.2d 416 (1970)	11
<u>Mendelsohn v. Anderson</u> , 26 Wn. App. 933, 14 P.2d 693 (1980)..	10
<u>Mossman v. Rowley</u> , 154 Wn. App. 735, 229 P.3d 812 (2009), review denied, 169 Wn.2d 1018 (2010).....	10
<u>Niven v. MacDonald</u> , 72 Wn.2d 93, 431 P.2d 724 (1967)	11
<u>State v. Ager</u> , 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Bolar</u> , 129 Wn.2d 361, 917 P.2d 125 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 119 Wn. App. 473, 81 P.3d 916 (2003).....	11
<u>State v. Hahn</u> , 83 Wn. App. 825, 924 P.2d 392 (1996), review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1020 (1997).....	9
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	7
<u>State v. McCraw</u> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838 (1995)	9
<u>State v. Picard</u> , 90 Wn. App. 890, 954 P.2d 336 (1998).....	7
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)	6, 8
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Theroff</u> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	7, 8
<u>Webber v. Park Auto Transp. Co.</u> , 138 Wash. 325, 244 P. 718 (1926).....	10, 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 2001, ch. 300, § 1	6
RCW 46.61	4
RCW 46.61.185.....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11
RCW 46.61.445.....	4
RCW 46.61.520.....	6
RCW 46.61.522.....	6, 10

COURT RULES

RAP 10.3(g).....	7
------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Adult Sentencing Manual III-234</u> (2008)	6
Fine & Ende, 13B <u>Washington Practice: Criminal Law</u> §§ 2701, 2705 at 162 (2d ed. 1998)	6
WPIC 90.05	10
WPIC 91.02	10
